## MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING OF 8/2/24

## City of Lordsburg 409 W. Wabash Lordsburg, New Mexico 88045 Minutes of Special Council Meeting Friday August 2, 2024

Meeting was called to order at 4:00 p.m.

Welcome Pledge of Allegiance

**Present:** Mayor Glenda F. Greene; Linda S. Farnsworth, City Clerk; Councilor Sean Lindsay, Councilor Julie Montenegro; Mayor Pro-Tem Manuel D.V. Saucedo; Councilor Krystal DeLaO and Councilor Martin Neave.

Absent: Councilor Irene Galvan

Attendance: Tristyn Gandara, Community Development/Code Enforcement

### **Approval of Agenda:**

Councilor Montenegro moved to approve the Agenda as written, seconded by Mayor Pro-Tem Saucedo. Council Members were polled. Motion passed.

#### Solar Moratorium Resolution No. 2024-20

Tristyn Gandara, Community Development/Code Enforcement informed the Council that the Solar Ordinance is complete and ready to be presented at the August 21, 2024 meeting. Councilor Montenegro moved to approve Solar Moratorium Resolution No. 2024-20, seconded by Councilor Lindsay. City Clerk polled the Council Members. Motion passed.

Councilor Galvan Absent
Councilor Lindsay AYE
Councilor Montenegro AYE
Mayor Pro-Tem Saucedo AYE
Councilor DeLaO AYE
Councilor Neave AYE

## Adjourn

With no further business to be discussed. Councilor Montenegro made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Councilor Lindsay at 4:02 p.m.

Approved this 21st day of August, 2024

Glenda F. Greene, Mayor

Linda S. Farnsworth, City Clerk

# TEMPORARY SOLAR MORATORIUM RESOLUTION NO. 2024-20

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-20 TEMPORARY SOLAR MORATORIUM

### A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON BUILDING, CONSTRUCTING AND COMMUNITY SOLAR FACILITIES

WHEREAS, The City of Lordsburg requires revision of the City's Zoning Map and Ordinances in order to enact a comprehensive community solar systems and protect the health, safety and welfare of the City of Lordsburg and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LORDSBURG:

1. The City shall not accept any building permit applications, land use applications, business registration applications, or requests for community solar facilities or projects as defined by Senate Bill 84 until the City enacts a revised community solar energy ordinance or up to 120 days.

Resolved in Special Session this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of August, 2024

orth, City Clerk

,,,	,,
City of Lordsburg Governing Body	
Glenda F. Greene, Mayor	Julie V. Montenegro, Councilor
Manuel D.V. Saucedo, Mayor Pro-Tern	Martin Neave, Councilor
Irene Galvan, Councilor	Robert S. Lindsay, Councilor
Krystal Delao, Councilor	
ATTEST:	